Agreement dated 26th April 2025 executed between the Company, Isuzu and SML (“Isuzu SPA”) (collectively, 
“Proposed Acquisition”);  

b) Making an open offer for acquisition of upto 37,62,628 equity shares constituting 26.00% of the equity share 
capital of SML, at a price of Rs. 1,554.60/- (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Four and Sixty Paise 
only) per equity share, from the eligible public shareholders of SML, in accordance with the SEBI (Substantial 
Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, as amended (“Open Offer”); 

c) Competition Commission of India’s approval for the Proposed Acquisition and the Open Offer;

[...]

➢ Acquisition of 63,62,306 equity shares constituting 43.96% of the equity share capital of SML Isuzu Limited (“SML”) 

from Sumitomo Corporation (“Sumitomo Corp.”), a promoter of SML, for cash consideration at a price of Rs. 650/- 
(Rupees Six Hundred and Fifty only) per equity share, aggregating to a total consideration of Rs. 413,54,98,900/- (Rupees 
Four Hundred Thirteen Crore Fifty Four Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand and Nine Hundred only), subject to receipt of 
applicable statutory and regulatory approvals. For this purpose, a share purchase agreement dated 26th April, 2025 has 
been executed between the Company, Sumitomo Corp. and SML (“Sumitomo Corp. SPA”); and 

➢ Acquisition of 21,70,747 equity shares constituting 15.00% of the equity share capital of SML from Isuzu Motors Limited 
(“Isuzu”), a public shareholder of SML, for cash consideration at a price of Rs. 650/- (Rupees Six Hundred and Fifty 
only) per equity share, aggregating to a total consideration of Rs. 141,09,85,550/- (Rupees One Hundred and Forty One 
Crore Nine Lakh Eighty Five Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty only), subject to receipt of applicable statutory and 
regulatory approvals. For this purpose, a share purchase agreement dated 26th April, 2025 has been executed between 
the Company, Isuzu and SML (“Isuzu SPA”); and 

➢ Making an open offer for acquisition of upto 37,62,628 equity shares constituting 26.00% of the equity share capital of 
SML, for cash consideration at a price of Rs. 1,554.60/- (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty Four and Sixty 
Paise only) per equity share, from the eligible public shareholders of SML (“Open Offer”), in accordance with the 
SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, as amended (“Takeover Regulations”), 
subject to receipt of applicable statutory and regulatory approvals.